
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the Council Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager
Policy and Governance
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 11 October 2019

Dear Councillor

COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL RECREATION GROUND 
TRUST) MEETING - TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2019

A MEETING of the WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, GODALMING on TUESDAY, 22 
OCTOBER 2019 at 7.35 pm and you are hereby summoned to attend this meeting. 

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR

Head of Policy and Governance

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


AGENDA

1  MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the last Meeting of the Trust held on 16 October 
2018 (attached).

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive from members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4  REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2019  (Pages 5 - 20)

This report seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts of the 
Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust for the year ended 31 March 2019.  The 
Trust comprises the Haslemere Leisure Centre.

Recommendation

That the Annual Trustee’s Report and annual accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2019 are approved.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  1
16.10.18

1

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)  -  16 OCTOBER 2018

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 22 OCTOBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr David Beaman
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Andrew Bolton
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Patricia Ellis
Cllr David Else
Cllr Jenny Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Ged Hall
Cllr Val Henry
Cllr Mike Hodge
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Simon Inchbald
Cllr Peter Isherwood

Cllr Anna James
Cllr Carole King
Cllr Robert Knowles
Cllr Denise Le Gal
Cllr Martin Lear
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Martin
Cllr Tom Martin
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Julia Potts
Cllr Sam Pritchard
Cllr Stefan Reynolds
Cllr David Round
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Liz Townsend
Cllr Bob Upton
Cllr Liz Wheatley
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr John Fraser, Cllr Pat Frost, Cllr Jill Hargreaves, Cllr Christiaan Hesse, Cllr 

Stephen Hill, Cllr Jerry Hyman, Cllr Kika Mirylees, Cllr Libby Piper, Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale, 
Cllr Jeanette Stennett, Cllr Stewart Stennett, Cllr John Ward and Cllr Ross Welland

Also Present

1 MINUTES (Agenda item 1)  

The Minutes of the meeting of the Trust held on 17 October 2017 were confirmed 
and signed. 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust)  2
16.10.18

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Fraser, Pat Frost, Jill 
Hargreaves, Christiaan Hesse, Stephen Hill, Jerry Hyman, Kika Mirylees, Libby 
Piper, Wyatt Ramsdale, Jeannette Stennett, Stewart Stennett, John Ward, and 
Ross Welland. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)  

There were no declarations of interests. 

4 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2018 (Agenda item 4)  

The Council as Trustee received the report seeking approval of the Annual 
Trustees’ report and accounts of the Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming 
Pool for the year ended 31 March 2018, and 

RESOLVED that the Annual Trustees’ report and accounts for the year ending 31 
March 2018 be approved. 

Chairman

Page 4



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL 
RECREATION GROUND TRUST)

22 OCTOBER 2019

Title:  

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Summary and purpose:

This report seeks approval of the Annual Trustee’s Report and accounts of the Shottermill 
Recreation Ground Trust for the year ended 31 March 2019.  The Trust comprises the 
Haslemere Leisure Centre.

Financial Implications:

The Annual Report and Accounts details the reserves held by the Trust.

Legal Implications:

There are no direct legal implications relating to this report.  In December 2011 the Trust 
approved a delegation to the Executive, acting as Trustee, to make all decisions on behalf 
of the full Trustee Board.  The only exception was the approval of the annual report and 
financial statements because it is a requirement of the Charity Commission that this is 
approved by the Council, acting as Trustees.

Officers have investigated whether the constitution of the Trust could be changed to give 
full delegation to the Executive to avoid the Council having to meet as Trustee once a 
year.  It is clear that this would require significant officer time and legal costs to be met by 
the Trusts.

Background

1. The Charity prepares an annual report and accounts in accordance with Charity 
Commission requirements which are then independently examined and filed with 
the Charity Commission. 

Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

2. The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 have been 
prepared by the Trustee in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: 
Statement of Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their 
accounts in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for applicable in the 
UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and the Charities Act 2011 and UK Generally 
Accepted Practice effective from 1 January 2015.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



3. The Trustees have also complied with the duty in section 4 of the Charities Act 
2011 to have due regard to public benefit guidance published by the Charities 
Commission.

4. The report and accounts were subject to an independent examination carried out by 
Grant Thornton.  

5. A copy of the trustee’s report and accounts is attached as Annexe 1.   The draft 
Independent Examiner’s report is at Annexe 2.  The work for the Independent 
Examination is complete but the report remains draft until the accounts are signed.  
Following the signing the Independent Examiner will issue the final report.

6. The transactions relating to the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust also have to be 
included in the Council’s Group Accounts because the Council, as sole trustee, has 
a significant interest and influence over it, which, in consideration of accounting 
statements overrides the legal form of the relationship.

7. As requested by the Trust Board, Waverley’s Audit Committee have had sight of the 
draft 2018/19 accounts and their comments have been incorporated within the 
statements attached.

Reserves

8. The Reserves Policy states the minimum level of reserves to be held by the Trust is 
£125,000 which is considered to be the equivalent of running costs for a year.  
Reserves to the 31 March 2019 stand at £189,000.

Recommendation

That the Annual Trustee’s Report and annual accounts for the year ending 31 March 2019 
are approved.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Graeme Clark Telephone: 01483 523099
Strategic Director E-mail: graeme.clark@waverley.gov.uk

Page 6



 1 

Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust 

Report and Financial Statements 

Year ended 31 March 2019 
 
The Charity’s Accounts are detailed below and comprise: 
 

• The Trustee’s Annual Report 
• Accounting Policies 
• Statement of Financial Activity – showing incoming resources and resources 

expended. 
• Balance Sheet – showing assets and liabilities. 
• Notes to the Accounts 

 
 
The Trustee’s Annual Report 

The Trustee presents its report together with the Annual Accounts for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2019. 
 
The annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 have been prepared by 
the Trustee in accordance with Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of 
Recommended Practice applicable to charities preparing their accounts in accordance with 
the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) and 
the Charities Act 2011 and UK Generally Accepted Practice effective from 1 January 2015.   
 
The Trustees have also complied with the duty in section 4 of the Charities Act 2011 to have 
due regard to public benefit guidance published by the Charities Commission. 
 
Charity name: Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust 
(working name: Haslemere Leisure Centre) 
 
Charity number: 305060 
 
Principal Office: Waverley Borough Council  
   The Burys 
   Godalming 
   Surrey 
   GU7 1HR 
 
Name of Trustee: Waverley Borough Council  
   (address as above) 
   Contact: Mr G Clark 
 
Bank details:  The Trust currently uses the Bank Account of Waverley Borough 

Council. 
   HSBC Bank plc  
   110 High Street 
   Godalming 
   Surrey 
   GU7 1DP 
 

Page 7

ANNEXE 1



 2 

Independent Examiner: Grant Thornton UK LLP 
    30 Finsbury Square 
    London  
    EC2A 1AG 
 
Structure, governance and management: 
 
The Governing Document is the Declaration of Trust dated 5 November 1909 and 
Conveyance
[...]
cles, plant and equipment in the Balance Sheet, reflects their net current replacement value 
(ie what it would cost, at today's prices, to replace the asset in its current condition to perform
its current function).  The de minimis level for vehicles, plant and equipment is £1,000.

31 March 2018 31 March 2019
Closing Closing
Balance Balance
£'000 £'000

11   Trade Debtors 11

11    Total of Debtors 11

31 March 2018 31 March 2019
Closing Closing
Balance Balance
£'000 £'000

(4)   Trade Creditors (4)

(4)   Total of Creditors (4)

1 April 2018 31 March 2019
Opening Incoming Resources Asset Closing
Balance Resources Expended Revaluations Balance
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Unrestricted Funds 171 138 (120) 0 189
Endowment Funds 8,835 0 (193) 0 8,642

9,006 138 (313) 0 8,831

The Accounts were approved by the Board of Trustees and signed by Graeme Clark, Strategic Director and 
Section 151 Officer, of Waverley Borough Council on 22 October 2019.

7. Debtors

8. Creditors

10. Approval of Accounts

9. Analysis of Charitable Funds

6. Valuation Information

Page 18



 

Grant Thornton UK LLP  

Independent examiner's report to the trustees of Shottermill Recreation 

Ground and Swimming Pool  

I report on the accounts of Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming Pool for the year ended 31 March 2019 
which are set out on pages 5 to 12. 

Your attention is drawn to the fact that the charity's trustees have prepared the charity's accounts in accordance 
with the Statement of Recommended Practice 'Accounting and Reporting by Charities preparing their accounts in 
accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland (FRS 102) 
(effective 1 January 2015) issued in May 2014 in preference to the Statement of Recommended Practice 
'Accounting and Reporting by Charities: Statement of Recommended Practice (revised 2005)' issued in April 
2005 which is referred to in the Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 but has been w
[...]
is given as to whether the accounts present a 'true and fair' 
view and the report is limited to those matters set out in the statement below. 

Independent examiner's statement 

In connection with my examination, no matter has come to my attention: 

 which gives me reasonable cause to believe that in any material respect the requirements: 

 to keep accounting records in accordance with section 130 of the Charities Act 2011;  

 to prepare accounts which accord with the accounting records; and  

 to comply with the applicable requirements concerning the form and content of accounts set out in the 
Charities (Accounts and Reports) Regulations 2008 have not been met; or 

 to which, in my opinion, attention should be drawn in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts 
to be reached. 

 

 [Signature] 
 

Jon Roberts, CPFA 

Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
Bristol 

[**Date**] 

Page 19

ANNEXE 2



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	4 Report and Financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2019
	Annexe 1 Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust AFR 1819
	Shottermill sofa BS
	Notes Shotml

	Annexe 2 IE Report - SRG - DRAFT




Minutes of the meeting

Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust) 1

22.10.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL (ACTING AS TRUSTEE OF THE SHOTTERMILL

RECREATION GROUND TRUST) - 22 OCTOBER 2019

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE>

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Clir Mary Foryszewski (Mayor)
Clir Penny Marriott (Deputy Mayor)
Clir Brian Adams

CliIr Christine Baker

Clir David Beaman

Clir Roger Blishen

Clir Peter Clark

Clir Carole Cockburn
Clir Richard Cole

Clir Steve Cosser

Clir Martin D'Arcy

Clir Jerome Davidson
Clir Kevin Deanus

Clir Simon Dear

Clir Patricia Ellis

Clir David Else

Clir Jenny Else

Clir Jan Floyd-Douglass
Clir Paul Follows

Clir Michael Goodridge
Clir John Gray

Clir Michaela Gray

Clir Joan Heagin

Clir Val Henry

Clir George Hesse

Apologies

CliIr Chris Howard

Clir Jerry Hyman

ClIr Daniel Hunt

Cllr Anna James

Clir Jacquie Keen

ClIr Robert Knowles
Clir Jack Lee

Clir Andy MacLeod
Cllr Peter Marriott

ClIr Michaela Martin
CllIr Peter Martin

Clir Mark Merryweather
Clir Kika Mirylees

Cllr John Neale

CllIr Peter Nicholson
Cllr Julia Potts

ClIr Ruth Reed

Clir John Robini

Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman
CllIr Trevor Sadler

ClIr Richard Seaborne
ClIr Liz Townsend

Cllr John Ward

ClIr Steve Williams
Clir George Wilson

Clir Sally Dickson, Clir Brian Edmonds, Clir Peter Isherwood, Clir Stephen Mulliner, ClIr
Nick Palmer, ClIr Paul Rivers and Clir Penny Rivers

MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the meeting of the Trust held on 16 October 2018 were confirmed

and signed.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Sally Dickson, Brian Edmonds,
Peter Isherwood, Stephen Mulliner, Nick Palmer, Paul Rivers and Penny Rivers.



Council (Acting as Trustee of the Shottermill Recreation Ground Trust) 2
22.10.19

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interests.

REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH
2019 (Agenda item 4)

The Council received the report seeking approval of the Annual Trustees’ report
and accounts of the Shottermill Recreation Ground and Swimming Pool for the year
ended 31 March 2019, and

RESOLVED that the Annual Trustees’ report and accounts for the year ending 31
March 2019 be approved.

The meeting commenced at 8.39 pm and concluded at 8.45 pm

Chairman



